sensitivity illustrates the impact on the market value as of 30 June 2019 if
the non-observable price increases/decreases by 10%. The most critical
non-observable input is US power prices in the period 2023-2033. If power
prices as of 30 June 2019 increased/decreased by 10%, the market value
would decrease/increase by DKK 320 million. The sensitivity analysis is
presented on the different US power price areas in the table below.

The graph shows the projected US power prices in
the period when prices are not observable, and
which we have used as basis for calculating market
values as of 30 June 2019.

12. Fair value measurement (continued)

Non-observable inputs, US power prices

Derivatives valued on the basis of non-observable input
DKKm 2019
Market value at 1 January (2,458)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 344

Value adjustments through other comprehensive income 1,192

Sales/redemptions (136)

Purchase/issues 7

Market value at 30 June before deferred gain/loss (1,051)

Deferred loss at initial recognition 1,819

Market value at 30 June 768

2018
Market value at 1 January (157)

Net changes in market value 740

Market value at 30 June 583

Non-observable inputs per commodity
price input, DKKm 2019 2018
US power prices 525 -

Other power prices 48 480

Gas prices 195 103

Total 768 583

Sensitivity of non-observable inputs, DKKm Sensitivity
Non-observable inputs Market value +10% -10%

ERCOT North real time, 2027-2033 65 (152) 152

ERCOT North day ahead, 2027-2032 (63) (66) 66

ERCOT West day ahead, 2023-2025 (79) (34) 34

ERCOT West real time, 2027-2030 (1) (14) 14

SPP North real time, 2024-2032 (161) (54) 54

Total (239) (320) 320

41— Interim financial report — H1 2019 Consolidated financial statements

The table shows
which items are
included in funds
from operations.
FFO is calculated
for the continuing
operations.

We implemented
IFRS 16 ’Leases’ at
1 January 2019. This
has impacted FFO
as the in-substance
fixed lease pay-
ments are recogni-
sed as depreciation
of lease assets.
Lease interests for
2019  are now
included in
’Interest, expenses,
net’.

Market value of bond and bank debt

The market value of bond and bank debt
amounted to DKK 35,033 million and
DKK 3,566 million, respectively, at
30 June 2019.